

No. 22-886

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BLENHEIM CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE FRAZER REAVES

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

SHARON SWINGLE

SIMON C. BREWER

Attorneys

RICHARD C. VISEK
Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520

Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States..... | 1 |
| Statement | 1 |
| Discussion: | |
| A. The court of appeals correctly concluded that the FMS and offset transactions in this case were sovereign, not commercial, activity | 9 |
| B. Further review is not warranted | 17 |
| Conclusion | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) | 1 |
| <i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) | 17 |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) | 17 |
| <i>Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 30 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1078 (1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>Heroth v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 331 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 18 |
| <i>Jam v. International Fin. Corp.</i> , 586 U.S. 199 (2019)..... | 22 |
| <i>Joseph v. Office of Consulate Gen. of Nigeria</i> , 830 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 905 (1988)..... | 14 |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> : | |
| 591 F. Supp. 293 (E.D. Mo. 1984), aff'd, 758 F.2d 341, cert. denied, 474 U.S. 948 (1985) | 18 |
| 758 F.2d 341 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 948 (1985) | 18 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Ministry of Defense & Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Defense Systems, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds, 546 U.S. 450 (2006) | 19 |
| <i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015) | 22 |
| <i>Practical Concepts, Inc. v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 811 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 14 |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)..... | 2, 3, 8, 10-12, 14 |
| <i>Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke’s Med. Ctr. v. Hellenic Republic</i> , 877 F.2d 574 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 937 (1989)..... | 13 |
| <i>Samco Global Arms, Inc. v. Arita</i> , 395 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2005) | 19 |
| <i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) | 3, 8, 10, 22 |
| <i>Secretary of State for Defence v. Trimble Navigation Ltd.</i> , 484 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 2007)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>UNC Lear Services, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 971 (2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)..... | 12 |
| <i>Virtual Def. & Dev. Int’l, Inc. v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)..... | 20 |
| Treaties, statutes, and regulations: | |
| European Convention on State Immunity, May 16, 1972, E.T.S. No. 74..... | 12 |
| Art. 4(2)(a)..... | 12 |
| Art. 7(2) | 12 |

| Treaties, statutes, and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------------|
| United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38 (Dec. 2, 2004) | 12 |
| Art. 7(2) | 12 |
| Art. 10(2)(a) | 12 |
| Arms Export Control Act, 22 U.S.C. 2751 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| 22 U.S.C. 2751 | 3 |
| 22 U.S.C. 2753 | 3 |
| 22 U.S.C. 2753(a)(1) | 3, 11 |
| 22 U.S.C. 2753(a)(2) | 4 |
| 22 U.S.C. 2753(a)(4) | 4 |
| 22 U.S.C. 2753(d) | 4, 11 |
| 22 U.S.C. 2761 | 3, 4 |
| 22 U.S.C. 2762 | 3, 4 |
| 22 U.S.C. 2776(b) | 4, 11 |
| 22 U.S.C. 2778(a) | 4 |
| Defense Production Act Amendments of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-558, § 123, 106 Stat. 4206-4207 | 4 |
| Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1603(a) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1603(d) | 2, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1604 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2) | 2, 7, 10, 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1606 | 2 |
| 22 C.F.R. 120.1 | 4 |
| 48 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 202.101 | 4 |
| Section 225.7303-2(a)(3)(i) | 4, 5 |
| Section 225.7303-2(a)(3)(iii) | 5, 15 |

VI

| | |
|------------------------------------|------|
| Regulations—Continued: | Page |
| Section 225.7303-2(a)(3)(iv) | 5 |
| Section 225.7306 | 5 |
| Section 252.215-7014(a)(2) | 21 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation</i> <i>Supplement: Offset Costs (DFARS Case</i> <i>2015-D028)</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 30,825 (June 29, 2018) | 5 |
| Defense Security Cooperation Agency, Dep’t of Def., 5105.38-M, <i>Security Assistance Management</i> <i>Manual</i> (2012), https://samm.dsca.mil/listing/chapters | 3-5, 15 |
| Defense Security Cooperation Univ., Def. Security Cooperation Agency, Dep’t of Def., <i>Security</i> <i>Cooperation Management</i> (42d ed. 2022), https://perma.cc/2DTH-QQX3 | 5, 15 |
| International Court of Justice, <i>Germany v. Italy</i> , Reports of Judgments, Advisory Opinions, and Orders: Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Feb. 3, 2012) | 12 |
